

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAJUAN MARTIN,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CLAUDE J. KELLY  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

STEVEN E. SPIRES  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318  
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING  
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130  
(504) 589-7930  
STEVEN\_SPIRES@FD.ORG

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	9
Judgment at Issue .....	9
Jurisdiction .....	10
Constitutional, Statutory, and Sentencing Guidelines Provisions Involved.....	10
Introduction .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I.    Simple application of <i>Bruen</i> 's historical-tradition test makes clear that a blanket, lifetime ban on possession of firearms for all felons cannot withstand constitutional scrutiny. ....	20
A. The constitutionality of § 922(g)(1) is an important question, and the Courts of Appeals are hopelessly divided. ....	20
B. <i>Bruen</i> represented a fundamental shift in Second Amendment analysis.....	21
C. Under the new framework, § 922(g)(1) violates the Second Amendment because firearm possession is protected by the Amendment's plain text, and the government cannot show a historical tradition of categorically disarming felons.....	24
D. Alternatively, this Court should hold Mr. Martin's petition pending consideration of one of the many other petitions that will place the same Second Amendment issues before this Court.....	32
II.   Under both <i>Stinson</i> and <i>Kisor</i> , the Courts of Appeals are disregarding the plain meaning of the text to conclude that an industry-standard firearm magazine warrants the Guidelines' "large capacity magazine" sentencing enhancement. ....	33

- A. Applying the rules of statutory interpretation to the Guideline, a standard-capacity magazine is not a “large capacity magazine.” ... 33
- B. The “large capacity magazine” Commentary runs afoul of both the *Stinson* and *Kisor* frameworks. .... 36
- C. Under both analytical frameworks, courts are disregarding the cardinal rule that interpreting the Guidelines must begin with analyzing the plain meaning of the text—not simply deferring to the Commentary. .... 39

**CONCLUSION** ..... 43

Appendix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 626 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 15, 35
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 5 Tex. Ct. App. 298 (1878).....	31
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	passim
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	41
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	33
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Range v. Att’y. Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	34
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	passim
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carbajal</i> , 290 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 17, 20, 32, 43
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F. 4th 657, 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 902 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>United States v. Goldbaum</i> , 879 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 275 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 119 F.4th 410 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	17, 40
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 124 F.4th 199 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	41
<i>United States v. Mendez-Villa</i> , 346 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	16

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 585 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Radzicz</i> , 7 F.3d 1193 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1189 (2024) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 37, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>United States v. Trumbull</i> , 114 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2024).....	17, 41
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<i>United States v. White</i> , 97 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023).....	20

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	10

### **Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 .....	34
------------------------	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	25

### **Other Authorities**

Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1551 (2009) .....	27
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Policy 695 (2009).....	28
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) .....	28, 30
Larosiere, M., “Losing Count: The Empty Case for ‘High-Capacity’ Magazine Restrictions”, Legal Policy Bulletin, Cato Institute Center for Constitutional Studies, July 17, 2018 (No. 3). .....	15, 36
Oxford English Dictionary, s.v. “large, adj., sense II,” <a href="https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/1020644093">https://doi.org/10.1093/OED/1020644093</a> .....	35
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007) .....	29
Sec’y of the Commonwealth, <i>Acts and Resolves of Massachusetts 1786–87</i> (1893)...	30

Steven G. Bradbury, et al., *Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right*, 28 OP. O.L.C. 126 (2004)..... 31  
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, “Quick Facts – 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) Offenses” (June 2024)21
